

Case No. 14-3280
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

COPE (A.K.A. CITIZENS FOR
OBJECTIVE PUBLIC EDUCATION,
INC.) ET AL.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Defendants/Appellees

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS

AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DISMISSING
PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT
United States District Court for the District of Kansas
Case No. 13-4119-DDC-JPO
The Hon. Daniel Crabtree, Judge Presiding

Douglas J. Patterson, Esq. (KS # 17296)
PROPERTY LAW FIRM, LLC
4630 W. 137th St., Suite 100
Leawood, Kansas 66224
913-663-1300 Telephone
913-663-3834 Facsimile
doug@propertylawfirm.com

John H. Calvert, Esq. (MO #20238)
CALVERT LAW OFFICES
2300 Main St., Suite 900
Kansas City, MO 64108
816-797-2869 Telephone
816-448-3703
816-448-3101 Facsimile
jcalvert@att.net

Kevin T. Snider, Esq. (CA #170988)
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 276600
Sacramento, California 95827-6600
(916) 857-6900 Telephone
(916) 857-6902 Facsimile
ksnider@pji.org
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Replies of a General Nature 3

A. Defendants' Statement of Issues and Facts is incorrect in key respects 3

B. Defendants' arguments are inconsistent with the need for standing neutrally..... 5

C. Defendants' argument improperly rests on a denial of allegations that must be deemed to be true..... 6

D. The Response mischaracterizes the goal of the Complaint..... 7

E. Defendants do not deny that the rights of Parents and Children actually violated are legally protected rights..... 8

F. The adoption was not "mere." 10

II. Replies to Specific Arguments 12

A. Defendants' reliance on the District Court's holding that the actual injuries are abstract and not particularized is misplaced... 12

B. Defendants contentions that the Children and their Parents are not the "objects" of the Policy and not "directly" or "personally affected" by it are illogical and wholly unsupported by the alleged facts and existing law..... 14

C. Defendants offer no legal authority to support their arguments other than the inapposite authorities discussed in Plaintiffs Reply. 18

D. Defendants' conclusion that "Kansas law does not require local school districts to implement the Science Standards" is unsupported by Gannon, Miller, applicable statutes, regulations, actual practice and Defendants own intentions. 20

E. Defendants' arguments regarding causation and redressability fail because all injuries are caused by Defendants' actions..... 25

F. Plaintiffs have not waived taxpayer standing or any of the other bases of standing for the Pathers under Paragraph 123(c) of the Complaint. 26

III. Conclusion 27

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

CERTIFICATE OF PRIVACY REDACTIONS 28

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SCANNING 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport,
637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) 6, 17, 18

Awad v. Zirriax, 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 6, 19, 20

Bell v. Little Axe ISD, 766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir 1985) 1,6, 10, 16, 20

Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City and Cnty. 5,

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 17

Edwards v Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)..... 1,6

<u>Gannon v State of Kansas</u> , 298 Kan. 1107, 319 P.3d 1196 (2014).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<u>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	17
<u>Richison v. Ernest Group, Inc.</u> , 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011).	24
<u>State, ex rel., Miller v. Board of Education</u> , 212 Kan. 482, 511 P.2d 705 (1973) .	20
<u>Schultz v. Thorne</u> , 415 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2005)	7, 17
<u>S.E.C. v. Shields</u> , 744 F.3d 633, 640 (10th Cir. 2014)	7

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

K.S.A. § 72-1111(f).....	11
K.S.A. §72-1127	14, 22, 23
K.S.A. §72-6439	14, 21
K.A.R. 91-31-31.....	1, 14, 22
